OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 6, 2012

TWO HUNDRED SEVENTEENTH DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio Thursday, September 6, 2012, 10:00 o'clock a.m.

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 3, the Clerk called the Senate to order.

Senator Lehner was selected to preside according to the rule.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

The President handed down the following messages from the Attorney General which were read by the Clerk:

The Honorable Thomas Niehaus Ohio Senate 1 Capitol Square, 2nd floor Columbus, Ohio 43215

Dear Senate President Niehaus:

It is my pleasure to present to you for the advice and consent of the Ohio Senate, the appointment of Jason D. Clark to the Ohio Consumers' Counsel Governing Board pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 4911.17.

The Governing Board appoints the Consumers' Counsel and the Deputy Consumers' Counsel. The Governing Board consists of nine members, three each representing the following groups: organized labor, residential consumers, and family farmers. No more than five members may be from the same political party. Jason is a Democrat and will represent organized labor. He will replace Anthony V. Peto.

This request for appointment is respectfully submitted to both you and the Ohio Senate for your advice and consent. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very respectfully yours,

/s/ **Mike DeWine**Mike DeWine
Ohio Attorney General

The Honorable Thomas Niehaus Ohio Senate 1 Capitol Square, 2nd floor Columbus, Ohio 43215

Dear Senate President Niehaus:

It is my pleasure to present to you for the advice and consent of the Ohio Senate, the appointment of Susheela D. Suguness to the Ohio Consumers' Counsel Governing Board pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 4911.17.

The Governing Board appoints the Consumers' Counsel and the Deputy Consumers' Counsel. The Governing Board consists of nine members, three each representing the following groups: organized labor, residential consumers, and family farmers. No more than five members may be from the same political party. Susheela is an Independent and will represent residential consumers. She will replace John N. Moliterno.

This request for appointment is respectfully submitted to both you and the Ohio Senate for your advice and consent. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very respectfully yours,

/s/ **Mike DeWine**Mike DeWine
Ohio Attorney General

The Honorable Thomas Niehaus Ohio Senate 1 Capitol Square, 2nd floor Columbus, Ohio 43215

Dear Senate President Niehaus:

It is my pleasure to present to you for the advice and consent of the Ohio Senate, the appointment of Stuart Young to the Ohio Consumers' Counsel Governing Board pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 4911.17.

The Governing Board appoints the Consumers' Counsel and the Deputy Consumers' Counsel. The Governing Board consists of nine members, three each representing the following groups: organized labor, residential consumers, and family farmers. No more than five members may be from the same political party. Stuart is a Republican and will represent family farmers. He will replace Roger Wise.

This request for appointment is respectfully submitted to both you and the

Ohio Senate for your advice and consent. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very respectfully yours,

/s/ **Mike DeWine**Mike DeWine
Ohio Attorney General

Said appointments were referred to the Committee on Rules and Reference.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 4104.33 of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following public members to serve on the Ohio Historical Boilers Licensing Board for 5-year terms through October 23, 2017:

James Lashaway 10389 Middleton Pike Bowling Green, OH 43402 Homer "Dan" Rufener 46520 CR 84 Sardis, OH 43946

On the motion of Senator Beagle, the Senate adjourned until Tuesday, September 11, 2012 at 1:30 p.m.

Attest: VINCENT L. KEERAN, Clerk.